main accused in the conspiracy, may have the evidence destroyed, and the
witnesses and documents may be exposed.

• Dinesh Arora’s statement to the DoE dated 14.08.2023, under Sections 50(2) and
50(3) of the PML Act, had revealed that he had taken Rs. 2,20,00,000 (rupees two
crore twenty lakhs only) from Amit Arora, for the appellant – Manish Sisodia. This
was on account of favourable change and tweak in the new excise policy.

Analysis

8. Referring to Section 45 of the PML Act, in Vijay Madanlal Choudhary (supra), the 
three Judges’ Bench has opined that the  provision does not require that to grant

[...]

sides, and in terms of the mandate in Vijay Madanlal Choudhary (supra), we will be
examining the allegations and the legal position to form our tentative opinion.
However, we must notice and take on record at some aspects upfront.

10. First, the assertion that Rs. 2,20,00,000 (rupees two crores twenty lakhs only) was
paid as bribe to the appellant – Manish Sisodia by Amit Arora, through middleman
Dinesh Arora, is not a charge or an allegation made in the chargesheet filed by the
CBI. It may be difficult to regard the alleged payment as a ‘proceed of crime’ under

[...]

Thirdly, the assertion in the complaint filed with the DoE that kickback of 
Rs.100,00,00,000 (rupees one hundred crore only) was actually paid by the liquor 
group is somewhat a matter of debate. However, there is an assertion, and the DoE 
has relied on evidence and material, that a portion thereof, that is, Rs. 45,00,00,000 
(rupees forty five crores only) was transferred through Hawala for the Goa election 
and used by AAP, a political party, which is a juristic person. [We are not 
commenting on the material and evidence relied by the DoE or CBI] AAP is not being 
prosecuted. The charge that the appellant – Manish Sisodia is vicariously liable in

[...]

the crime, or projects or claims the proceeds of crime as untainted property. The
involvement of an accused may be direct or indirect. Prima facie, there is lack of
clarity, as specific allegation on the involvement of the appellant – Manish Sisodia,
direct or indirect, in the transfer of Rs. 45,00,00,000 (rupees forty five crores only) to
AAP for the Goa elections is missing.

16. This Court in Y. Balaji v. Karthik Desari and Another (2023) SCC Online SC 645,
while examining contours of Section 3 of the PML Act, referred to the drafting note
on self-laundering contained in the U.N.

[...]

recapitulate the facts as alleged, which it is stated establish an offence under
Section 3 of the PML Act and the PoC Act. These are:

• In a period of about ten months, during which the new excise policy was in
operation, the wholesale distributors had earned Rs. 581,00,00,000 (rupees five
hundred eighty one crores only) as the fixed fee.

• The one time licence fee collected from 14 wholesale distributors was about
Rs.70,00,00,000 (rupees seventy crores only).

• Under the old policy 5% commission was payable to the wholesale
distributors/licensees.

• The difference between the 12%;

[...]

• Indo Spirit, the firm in which the liquor group had interest, was granted whole
distributor licence, in spite of complaints of cartelisation etc. which were overlooked.
The complainant was forced to take back his complaint.

• The excess amount of 7% commission/fee earned by the wholesale distributors of
Rs.338,00,00,000/- (rupees three hundred thirty eight crores only) constitute an
offence as defined under Section 7 of the PoC Act, relating to a public servant being
bribed. (As per the DoE, these are proceeds of crime). This amount was earned by
the wholesale distributors in a span of ten months. This figure cannot be disputed